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same and over 9 in 10 (91.1%) expected their number of employees to increase or remain the same.

e Over the three-month period from the survey date (see notes below), over 7 in 10 (73.3%) Yukon employer
businesses expected their profitability to increase or remain the same, over 8 in 10 (83.3%) expected their
sales to increase or remain the same, nearly 7 in 10 (68.0%) expected the prices they charge to remain the

N

e Over 8in 10 (83.0%) Yukon businesses reported that they were optimistic about the future outlook over the
next 12 months. -

Notes: Data in this publication are from Statistics Canada's Canadian Survey on Business Conditions (CSBC). While the
first iteration of this survey crowdsourced data from businesses across Canada, a probability-based sample was se-
lected for subsequent iterations of the survey. Results from this iteration of the survey are applicable to employer busi-
nesses in Canada. This survey is now conducted on a quarterly basis to collect information from businesses in Canada
more efficiently and rapidly compared with traditional survey methods.

Information in this publication is based on the CSBC that Statistics Canada conducted from July 2 to August 6,
2021, and respondents were asked what their expectations would be over the next three-month period as well
as over the next 12-month period. As a result, those three months could range from July 2 to November 6, 2021,
depending on when the business responded; those 12 months could range from July 2, 2022 to August 6, 2022.

Businesses have a mixed view on profitability and sales in the short term, depending on the
industry

e Nearly 1in 4 (23.5%) of all Yukon employer businesses expected their profitability to decrease over the three-

month period (after the survey), while over 1 in 10 (11.5%) businesses expected their profitability to increase.
Over 3 in 5 (61.8%) businesses expected profitability to remain relatively unchanged. Expectations of future
profitability differ by industry. For example, among businesses in Construction, 33.6% expected profitability
to decrease, 13.4% expected profitability to increase and 53.0% expected to remain about the same. In addi-
tion, in Retail trade, 27.9% of businesses expected their profitability to decrease over the next three months,
9.4% expected profitability to increase, while 62.7% expected to remain about the same. Among businesses
in Accommodation and food services, 16.9% expected profitability to increase, 15.6% expected profitability
to decrease and 67.5% expected to remain about the same.

e Almost 3 in 10 (27.7%) businesses expected to raise prices over the next three months, nearly double the
14.4% of businesses that were expected to do so in the second quarter. Those in Construction (41.6%), Retail
trade (33.1%), and Professional, scientific and technical services (20.5%) were most likely to expect to raise
prices.

Close to 3 in 4 (73.3%) businesses expected to retain the same number of employees over the next three
months, slightly lower than the 74.7% that expected to do so in the second quarter. Conversely, 8.9% of
businesses expected their number of employees to decrease, more than double from the 4.0% in the previ-
ous quarter. Construction (25.0% of businesses) and Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction (22.0% of
businsses) had the highest percentage decrease expectation. In Accommodation and food services, 13.2%
of businesses expected a decline in their number of employees over the next three months, down from the
previous quarter (18.9%).

In terms of vacant positions, 14.9% of businesses expected to have more job vacancies over the next three
months, up from 5.1% in the second quarter. In Retail trade, 19.9% of businesses expected to have more va-
cant positions, up from 0.0% in the previous quarter.

See Table 1 and Table 19 (NAICS) appended.



Business survival and plans over the next year

e Over half (53.9%) of Yukon employer businesses reported that they could continue operating at their current
level of revenue and expenditures for 12 months or more before considering closure or bankruptcy, compared
with nearly two-thirds (64.8%) of businesses that reported the same in the second quarter. Compared to the
second quarter (13.8%), fewer businesses (5.4%) reported that they could continue for less than 12 months;
however, 40.9% were unsure how long they could continue to operate. Less than 1 in 15 businesses in Ac-
commodation and food services (6.4%) reported that they could continue to operate at their current level of
revenue and expenditures for less than 12 months before having to consider closure or bankruptcy, down
considerably from the previous quarter (39.9%).

e Almost half (48.7%) of businesses reported that they could continue to operate at their current level of revenue
and expenditures for 12 months or more before considering laying off staff, down from 6 in 10 (59.6%) busi-
nesses that reported the same in the second quarter. Meanwhile, more than one in five businesses (21.2%)
reported that they could continue for less than 12 months before considering laying off staff. Businesses in
Professional, scientific and technical services (31.1%), in Arts, entertainment and recreation (24.6%), and
in Accommodation and food services (24.4%) were most likely to report that they could continue operating
at their current level of revenue and expenditures for less than 12 months before considering laying off staff.

e About 1in 7 businesses (15.3%) had plans to expand or restructure or to acquire or invest in other businesses
in the next year. Up from the second quarter (1.4%), 7.5% of businesses had plans to transfer or sell their
business in the next year. Meanwhile, 0.5% of businesses had plans to close their business, down from 2.6%
of businesses in the second quarter.

e More than 8 in 10 (84.6%) businesses had the cash or liquid assets required to operate over the next three
months. Over 1 in 4 (27.4%) businesses reported that they could not take on more debt. Of businesses that
could not take on more debt, the most commonly reported reasons were a lack of confidence or uncertainty in
future sales (43.9%), cash flow (37.5%), and that it is too difficult or time consuming to apply (14.8%).

See Tables 18, 3, 4, 12, 11 and Tables 20 to 24 (NAICS) appended.

Businesses expect to face a variety of obstacles, including labour shortages and supply issues

e Yukon employer businesses face a variety of obstacles and future unknowns. The rising cost of inputs, includ-
ing labour, capital, energy and raw materials, was the most commonly expected obstacle over the next three
months (49.7%). This proportion was up sharply compared to the 28.7% of businesses that expected this to
be an obstacle in the second quarter. The rising cost of inputs was expected to be an obstacle for more than
9 in 10 businesses in Accommodation and food services (93.6%) and Manufacturing (92.2%), followed by
Construction (75.5%) and Wholesale trade (71.9%).

e Travel restrictions and travel bans were expected to be an obstacle for slightly over 4 in 10 (40.7%) busi-
nesses, led by those in Arts, entertainment and recreation (82.1%), Professional, scientific and technical
service (72.8%), Accommodation and food services (68.4%) and Retail trade (42.6%).

e Businesses also expected to face obstacles related to the workforce. Recruiting skilled employees was ex-
pected to be an obstacle for nearly 4 in 10 (39.7%) businesses, led by those in Construction (56.9%). In addi-
tion, a labour force shortage was expected to be an obstacle for 34.0% of businesses - 69.1% of businesses
in Accommodation and food services expected a labour shortage. Retaining skilled employees was expected
to be an obstacle for nearly one-quarter (24.5%) of businesses.

e Nearly 3 in 10 (29.6%) businesses expected the cost of insurance to be an obstacle over the next three
months. This was expected by over two-thirds of businesses in Construction (35.0%) and 28.4% in Profes-
sional, scientific and technical services.

e Over 1 in 4 businesses expected the speed of internet connection (27.7%), government regulations (27.3%)
and fluctuations in consumer demand (25.4%) to be obstacles over the next three months. Government regu-
lation obstacles were expected by over three-quarters of businesses in Agriculture, forestry, fishing and
hunting (76.2%).

e Nearly half (46.2%) of businesses in Construction and 4 in 10 (40.1%) of businesses in Retail trade expected
to have difficulty acquiring inputs, products or supplies domestically over the next three months.

See Table 2 and Table 25 (NAICS) appended.



Businesses outsourcing tasks, projects and short contracts

e Nearly 1in 5 (18.6%) of all Yukon employer businesses had outsourced tasks, projects or short contracts to
freelancers, gig workers, or other businesses or organizations in the previous 12 months. Businesses in Retail
trade (22.9%) and Finance and insurance (20.0%) were the most likely to have done this. Of the businesses
that outsourced tasks, projects or short contracts, only about 1 in 20 (5.6%) used a third-party digital platform,
application or website to do so. (Of those businesses responding from the Accommodation and food services
sector, 100% used third-party digital platforms, mostly for the activity of sales and marketing support).

See Tables 13 and 14; Tables 26 and 27 (NAICS) appended.

Businesses anticipate reducing office space as more workers expected to telework

e Over one-third (36.5%) of Yukon employer businesses anticipated that some of their workforce would con-
tinue to primarily telework once the COVID-19 pandemic is over. The businesses most likely to anticipate
having some of their staff primarily telework were those in Professional, scientific and technical services
(55.0%); Construction (47.5%); and Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extractions (23.9%). Of the busi-
nesses anticipating staff to telework, almost 1 in 10 (8.8%) foresaw reducing their office space because more
of their workforce would be teleworking.

See Tables 15 and 16; Tables 28 and 29 (NAICS) appended.

Non-profit organizations

e Over 3in 4 (76.3%) Yukon employer non-profit organizations expected to retain the same number of employ-
ees over the next three months, while 23.7% expected to increase their number of employees. Almost 2 in 3
(65.7%) non-profit organizations expected their operating income to stay about the same over the next three
months, while 22.4% expected their operating income to increase. Almost 2 in 3 (66.4%) non-profit organi-
zations expected their operating expenses to stay about the same, while 3 in 10 (30.6%) expected operating
expenses to increase over the next three months.

e The most common obstacles non-profit organizations expected to face over the next three months were re-
cruiting skilled employees (34.3%) and travel restrictions and travel bans (31.8%). Nevertheless, the majority
of non-profit organizations (97.3%) were optimistic about the future outlook for their organization over the
next 12 months.

See Tables 1, 2 and 17 appended.



EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT THREE MONTHS

Table 1 - Business or organization expectations over the next three months, by business characteristics

alegoﬁ?:v;z);t;::zec:: gr:;h:;‘::;e;:' ;?i(;h cf Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
business or organization?
(excludes seasonal factors or conditions) Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ |Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Number of employees
- increase 17.8 | 122 246 203 19.1 17.8 23.7F F 279F 6.9 143 209 143 17.7 ¢
- stay about the same 733 | 799 632 773 809 72.6 76.3 F F 62.1F 68.5F 828 749F 656°F 734F
- decrease 8.9 79 122 24 00 9.6 0.0 4.4 10.0 246 F 2.9 42 201F 89
- not applicable 0.0 00 00 0.0 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0
Vacant positions
- increase 149 | 122 191 125 116 15.9 1.8 F 20.6 18.3 76| 103 8.1 242F
- stay about the same 475 | 375 546 68.3 884 47.0 36.9F 23.7F 473F 56.0 ¢ 474 419F F F
- decrease 3.8 02 80 65 00 35 9.9 0.0 7.3 29 25 36 65 1.7
- not applicable 33.9 | 50.2 183 127 0.0 33.6 514F F 24.8 22.7F 42.6 442 F F 315F
Sales of goods and services offered by the business or organization
- increase 17.9 9.7 278 241 75 18.5 13.7¢ F 8.6 75 23.8] 207 F 14.2
- stay about the same 654 | 71.0 59.4 599 F 65.8 476 ¢ F 744 70.5¢F 609 59.3°F F 826 F
- decrease 151 | 187 118 7.2 F 15.6 10.2 9.2 16.9 216F 122 199F 139F 3.2
- not applicable 1.5 06 1.1 8.8 0.0 0.0 28.4 0.0 0.0 0.4 3.1 00 0.0 0.0
Selling price of goods and services offered by the business or organization
- increase 27.7 | 218 382 193 75 29.5 6.1 F 211 21.0 346 299°F F F
- stay about the same 68.0 | 76.0 57.2 68.5 F 68.3 55.5F F 77.0 78.5 58.1 68.8 F F
- decrease 22 16 24 18 F 23 1.6 4.0 2.0 0.0 29 1.2 14 0.0
- not applicable 2.1 06 22 105 0.0 0.0 36.9F 0.0 0.0 0.4 4.3 00 0.0 0.0
Demand for products services offered by this business or organization
- increase 214 | 116 328 289 191 22.0 18.0 ¢ F 18.0 211 240 19.0 F 9.8
- stay about the same 66.9 | 70.6 63.5 62.1 F 66.9 554 F F 71.2 65.0 ¢ 65.5| 59.3°F F 87.8
- decrease 113 177 38 50 F 111 19.4 184F% 108 13.9°¢ 98| 21.7¢F 1.8 24
- not applicable 0.4 00 00 4.0 00 0.0 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 00 0.0 0.0
Imports
- increase 1.4 00 19 68 00 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 29 00 07 0.0
- stay about the same 12.9 9.3 173 125 F 13.6 0.0 12.2 121 14.8 12.8 9.5 143 9.4
- decrease 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0
- not applicable 85.7 | 90.7 80.8 80.7 F 84.9 100.0 87.8 87.9 85.2 84.3] 905 85.0 90.6
Exports
- increase 0.2 02 00 09 00 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 03 07 0.0
- stay about the same 71 57 80 87 F 7.6 0.0 7.8 6.8 8.8 6.5 1.6 1.9 9.4
- decrease 0.6 00 09 26 00 0.4 4.6 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.7 00 06 0.0
- not applicable 922 | 941 911 878 F 91.8 95.4 87.8 92.9 91.2 927 981 96.8 90.6
Operating income
- increase 20.8 | 156 284 196 75 211 224 F F 11.2 6.5 277 30.1°F F F
- stay about the same 624 | 641 582 705 F 61.6 65.7 ¢ F 69.4 727F 57.6| 480°F F F
- decrease 16.3 | 19.7 134 76 F 17.3 1.6 9.2 19.4 209 F 135 219F 1562F 26
- not applicable 0.5 06 00 24 00 0.0 10.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.1 00 00 0.0
Operating expenses
- increase 375 | 29.7 498 331 75 38.6 306 ¢ F 253 39.3F 414 455F 694F F
- stay about the same 57.3 | 619 489 628 925 56.0 66.4 ¢ F 744 49.0 ¢ 529 448°F 28.1°F F
- decrease 5.1 84 13 33 00 54 1.6 44 0.3 1M.7°F 55 97 25 0.0
- not applicable 0.1 00 00 0.8 00 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 00 00 0.0
Profitability
- increase 11.5 8.0 148 176 75 11.7 120°¢ F 6.5 2.3 172 13.9 F 14.2
- stay about the same 61.8 | 624 64.6 48.1 F 63.6 28.9 F 64.5 58.9 F 61.8] 555°F F 775F
- decrease 235 § 290 173 179 F 24.7 6.2 24.0F 27.3 37.9°¢ 15.5 306F 22.3F 8.3
- not applicable 3.2 06 34 163 838 0.0 53.0 ¢ 0.0 1.7 0.9 5.4 00 00 0.0
Capital expenditures’
- increase 15.0 6.3 263 172 0.0 15.7 71 F 11.6 18.0 153 176 11.8 242F
- stay about the same 512 | 479 504 69.1 834 51.2 41.8°¢ F 60.4 ¢ 47.2F 49.8| 369F F F
- decrease 7.7 75 92 17 166 7.6 8.7 4.4 7.0 21.3F 34 03 128F 06
- not applicable 26.1 | 382 141 120 0.0 25.5 424 F F 20.9 13.5 31.5| 452°F 256°F 251°F
Training expenditures
- increase 10.2 2.7 16.8 227 191 9.5 25.6 F 14.3 0.5 8.2| 10.0 124 7.9
- stay about the same 57.2 | 52.6 60.9 655 73.2 56.3 59.6 ¢ F 56.0 & 711 55.8] 384F F F
- decrease 5.2 73 37 09 00 55 1.6 4.4 3.9 0.4 8.0 99 00 4.2
- not applicable 274 | 374 186 11.0 7.8 28.7 13.3 F 25.8 28.0 28.0] 41.7°F F 275F

1 = e.g., machinery, equipment

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0363-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




BUSINESS or ORGANIZATION OBSTACLES

Table 2 - Business or organization obstacles over the next three months, by business characteristics

following are sxpected 1o b obstactes for this Empioyment Stee Tupe Age of Businges. Meloriy Ounershio
business or organization?
(select all that apply) Total 1-4 519 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
--—-----————- % of businesses ----—--------------
Shortage of labour force 34.0 239 411 60.5 306F 34.7 26.7 F 30.7 36.2F 31.0 298 319F 316F
Recruiting skilled employees 39.7 1369 373 64.8 395°F 40.1 34.3°F F 33.6 421°F 39.5 38.8F 296F 258F
Retaining skilled employees 245 | 189 268 439 395F 247 19.9 F 30.8 20.3 18.2 191 133 247°F
Shortage of space or equipment 7.8 3.3 145 5.8 0.0 7.8 10.7 F 4.4 13.7 6.6 10.2 10.0 8.1
Rising cost of inputs 49.7 | 431 61.7 39.7 191 52.9 8.9 F 46.2 ¢ 64.5F 45.9 51.3F F F
Cost of personal protective equipment (PPE),
additional cleaning or implementing distancing
requirements 19.6 | 125 29.8 180 75 20.4 131 0.0 12.5 16.9 27.6 14.7 94 215F
Difficulty acquiring inputs1, products or supplies
domestically 258 | 283 254 154 75 27.2 7.8 F 255 25.0°¢ 25.0 215 121 19.2
Difficulty acquiring inputs’, products or supplies
from abroad 10.7 8.1 134 128 191 11.2 4.6 1.9 14.5 8.3 10.5 15.3 4.1 1.7
Maintaining inventory levels 15.8 | 17.0 16.1 79 191 17.0 0.0 5.0 12.7 14.0 19.8 14.2 3.4 0.8
Insufficient demand for goods or services offered 95 | 116 85 3.7 0.0 9.4 15.3 ¢ F 6.1 8.8 10.9 15.7 0.6 323°F
Fluctuations in consumer demand 254 | 234 292 227 116 26.6 12.8 16.8 19.5 48.7 ¢ 21.3 275F F 14.4
Attracting new or returning customers 174 1204 153 11.7 0.0 18.5 4.8 2.9 11.8 221F 21.0 16.8 F 6.4
Cost of insurance 29.6 | 324 227 448 116 31.0 13.8 F 15.1 425°¢ 32.9 29.7F 102 33.1°F
Transportation costs 224 | 146 326 248 75 23.7 6.3 F 18.4 33.1F 211 227 121 21.6
Obtaining financing 8.6 6.9 11.2 86 0.0 7.8 271 F F 13.0 21 7.4 10.5 5.7 8.8
Government regulations 27.3 | 243 326 248 0.0 28.4 16.6 ¢ F 36.1F 26.5¢ 20.2 167 182F 19.2
Travel restrictions and travel bans 40.7 | 39.2 405 507 395F 417 31.8°F F 59.3 489F 254 40.3 F F
Increasing competition 19.9 1211 20.9 10.8 7.5 21.2 4.6 F 15.8 294 ¢ 17.7 171 3.8 293¢
Challenges related to exporting goods and services 1.0 12 05 2.6 0.0 0.9 4.6 0.0 0.7 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.6 0.8
Maintaining sufficient cash flow or managing debt  22.7 | 22.1 244 21.5 0.0 23.9 8.1 F 27.2 21.7 191 24.7F F 12.2
Speed of internet connection 27.7 | 350 194 242 116 29.0 13.0 3.8 257 ¢ 31.2°¢ 30.8 345F 43 F
Intellectual property protection 25 02 6.2 0.0 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 3.9 0.0 29 0.0 0.0 0.6
Other 1.5 14 1.9 08 0.0 1.6 0.0 44 0.3 0.4 2.3 0.3 0.0 0.0
None 13.8 | 16.3 9.2 138 605°F 12.4 21.3 5.1 11.0 8.8 18.6 6.0 143 6.2

1 = Aninputis an economic resource used in a firm's production process. e.g., labour, capital, energy and raw materials

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0364-01.

EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT YEAR

Table 3 - Plans to expand or restructure’ business or acquire other businesses in the next 12 months, by

business characteristics

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

In the next 12 months,1 ar? there. any plans to ) Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
expand or restructure’ this business, or acquire or
invest in other businesses? . )
(select all that apply) Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
% of busin
Expand current location of the business 3.1 20 52 0.0 0.0 3.1 0.0 3.1 1.4 4.2 43 39 7.3
Expand business to other locations 3.0 00 74 21 0.0 3.0 0.0 9.3 1.4 0.0 23 0.0 4.5
Restructure’ business 63 | 68 60 27 127 6.3 F 5.6 10.7 33 14 841 0.0
Acquire other businesses or franchises 2.3 0.0 6.0 0.0 0.0 23 0.0 4.6 2.8 1.0 1.6 1.1 2.7
Invest in other businesses 0.6 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 21 0.0 0.0 0.0 11 0.0
No plans 726 |84.8 576 658 F 72.6 F 69.1 7685 743 814 756F 669°F
Unknown plans 13.9 64 211 294 F 13.9 F 10.8 9.7 17.1 9.0 112 185F

1 = Restructuring involves changing the financial, operational, legal or other structures of a business to make it more efficient or more profitable.

.. = only asked of private sector businesses.

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0365-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT YEAR, continued

Table 4 - Plans to transfer, sell, or close business in the next 12 months, by business characteristics

In the next 12 months, are there any plans to Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
transfer, sell or close this business? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

--- % of businesses ----

Transfer to family members without money

changing hands 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 . 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to family members 0.9 00 22 00 00 0.9 . 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to employees 2.5 3.6 1.2 2.1 0.0 2.5 . 0.0 0.5 10.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to external parties 41 3.5 5.7 0.0 0.0 4.1 . F 0.0 0.0 6.5 28 87 15
Close the businsess 0.5 0.2 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.5 . 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.4 0.0 0.6 23
No plans to transfer, sell or close the business in

the next year 80.9 89.4 69.8 789 F 80.9 . F 85.0 81.0 778 93.1 89.7 922
Plans to transfer, sell or close, unknown 11.2 3.3 201 19.0 F 11.2 . 0.0 14.5 75 122 42 09 4.0
.. = only asked of private sector businesses. Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0366-01. Immig = Immigrant to Canada

ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Table 5 - Environmental practices currently in place or to be implemented in the next 12 months, by business
characteristics

Which of the following environmental practices
does this business or organization have Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership
currently in place or plan to implement in the
next 12 months?

(Select all that apply) Total 1-4 519 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses ------------------—-

Reducing waste 48.0 | 46.3 515 415 B 48.1 52.1F [F 50.1 F 38.2F 485 315F IF 453 ¢

Reducing energy' or water consumption’ 335 | 344 281 479 F 33.7 34.0F F 41.0°¢ 33.2F 293 214 186°F 294F

Encouraging employees to adopt environmentally

friendly practices2 371 | 343 37.7 480 B 36.8 44.0F [F 30.7 28.2F 421 411F 204F 31.7F

Using recycled or waste materials as inputs 19.1 191 195 175 204°F 19.4 15.2 F 22.1 19.3 15.7 29.7F 52 27.2F

Using one or more clean energy sources® 16.3 ] 19.6 125 106 F 16.9 6.0 23.3F 19.7 15.7 13.5 16.3 1.8 4.2

Choosing suppliers based on their environmentally

responsible practices or products 216 | 234 206 13.1 F 223 12.2 175¢ 28.7 229F 174 314F 52 F

Designing products or services to have a minimal

impact on the environment* 215 209 226 209 116 22.5 7.3 13.6 ¢ 28.7F 15.0 20.6 244°F 132°F 7.9

Performing carbon sequestration activities® 2.9 04 6.1 33 00 3.0 2.6 0.0 4.8 1.3 2.7 4.3 0.0 8.8

Measuring the business's or organization's

environmental footprint 9.3 6.3 127 741 F 9.3 7.7 5.9 11.4 1.2 11.7 52 2.7 7.3

Obtaining or maintaining one or more eco-

responsible certifications 4.1 3.8 41 59 0.0 4.3 1.6 F 2.8 0.0 29 7.2 0.0 11.4

Being zero waste 6.2 62 66 34 116 6.2 7.8 0.0 16.7 0.7 2.7 8.7 0.0 0.0

Having a written environmental policy 94 101 83 82 F 9.9 3.2 175F 17.2 74 4.4 12.6 8.5 4.5

Hiring an external auditor to evaluate the
business's or organization's environmental

practices 1.8 28 0.2 3.3 0.0 1.6 519 136 °F 0.3 0.0 1.9 3.1 0.6 0.0
Other environmental practices 10.0 §11.0 7.7 133 204F 9.4 206 ¢ 1.9 17.4 10.3 6.5 8.7 0.0 0.0
Environmental practices in place or plans to

implement, none 32.3 |32.8 328 26.6 = 31.2 39.2F [F 33.1F 445  26.7 39.6 ¢ I 7

1 = e.g,, sensor lights, LED lights, automated faucets Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
2 = e.g., teleworking, using public transit, recycling Immig = Immigrant to Canada

3 = e.g., hydroelectricity, solar, wind

4 = e.g., eco-design that considers the product's lifecycle
5 = e.g., planting trees, purchasing carbon credits

.. = not available for this specific reference period

E = use with caution

F =too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0373-01.



ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITIES, con't

Table 6 - Main barrier faced in adopting more green practices in the next 12 months, by business characteristics

In the next 12 months, what is this business's Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

or organization's main barrier for adopting

more green practices? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

COVID-19 has delayed the business's or

organization's plans for green projects 74 66 90 46 116 8.0 0.0 0.0 13.6 8.4 42 12.7 0.0 13.3

The business or organization doesn’t have the

financial resources 19.4 |17.3 23.0 18.0 0.0 19.0 29.7F F 15.9 18.8 15.7 338F 264F 383F

The business's or organization's clients aren’t

willing to pay a higher price 10.1 J13.1 6.2 102 0.0 10.7 1.6 2.9 6.9 204 F 8.9 2.8 3.5 24

Other main barrier 73 173 49 171 116 7.7 2.0 1.9 9.1 14.0 4.4 3.3 1.1 0.6

None' 55.9 |55.6 57.0 50.1 76.8°F 54.6 66.6 © F 54.5F 38.4F 66.8 474F 689°F |7

1 =i.e., The business or organization has no barriers or no plans to adopt green practices

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0374-01.

COVID-19 RAPID TESTING

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

(COVID-19 Rapid Test Kits are self-testing kits that are used to assess and monitor the infection status of indli-
viduals with or without symptoms. Typically such kits provide a result within 15 minutes and can be used by
employers to screen for COVID-19 among employees in settings where in-person work is required. Positive test
results typically require confirmation by more accurate laboratory-based tests administered by public health

authorities.)

Table 7 - Plans to continue or start using COVID-19 Rapid Test kits to test on-site employees for COVID-19
infection in the next three months, by business characteristics

In the next three months, does this business or
organization plan to use COVID-19 Rapid Test
kits to test' on-site employees for COVID-19

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

infection? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Yes 22 00 39 32 00 23 0.0 45 0.7 9.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

No 79.8 | 846 80.2 637 820° 80.4 71.5 F 82.5 846 787 852 925 F

Unknown 180 | 154 158 33.0 180°F 17.3 28.5 F 16.8 6.1 213 148 75 F

1 = e.g., periodic testing of employees with or without symptoms

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0381-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 8 - Reasons business or organization does not have plans to start using COVID-19 Rapid Test kits in the
next three months, by business characteristics

For which of the following reasons does this

business or organization not have plans to use Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

COVID-19 Rapid Test kits in the next three

months? 3 . . .

(Select all that apply) Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit [2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of busir

Lack of awareness 12.0 72 166 133 0.0 12.4 7.8 0.0 21.8 6.6 8.5 12.0 9.2 F

Difficulty procuring 8.4 1.0 116 187 F 8.5 7.9 7.8 6.2 3.0 12.0 4.9 0.0 F

Cost of tests 10.8 79 132 130 0.0 111 7.8 1.7 16.5 8.4 8.7 4.9 0.0 F

Cost of administering tests 1.1 6.1 169 8.7 0.0 11.4 5.8 F 12.0 11.2 8.0 4.9 F F

Not needed 782 | 89.6 70.7 65.0 100.0 7.7 86.0 F 68.6 85.6 84.2 86.5 F F

Other reason 5.8 73 32 97 00 5.8 2.0 8.7 1.4 205F 2.9 1.5 2.6 0.0

1 = Only those businesses or organizations that were not currently using COVID-19 Rapid Testing and had indicated "No" or "Unknown
["Don't know" or "Not applicable", e.g., all employees work remotely] in previous question, were included in Table 8.

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0382-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



FUNDING or CREDIT

Table 9 - Sources of funding approved or received due to the COVID-19 pandemic, by business characteristics

Due_to COVIDS, \_Nas.fundlng orjcredit for.thls Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

business or organization approved or received

from any of the following sources?

(Select all that apply) Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------mm----

Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA)' 38.2 357 435 345 00 40.3 13.7 10.7 50.1 ¢ 332% 36.6 314F 196F 224

Temporary 10% Wage Subsidy 13.8 70 182 342 0.0 14.2 10.9 0.0 10.4 8.6 19.6 14.2 F 8.6

Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) 295 1208 342 594 193 31.0 13.0 2.1 21.0 431% 330 25.0F F 13.0

Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy (CERS) 5.6 56 5.1 79 00 6.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 10.1 7.4 8.6 0.0 0.0

Canada Emergency Commercial Rent Assistance

(CECRA) 0.9 00 07 76 0.0 0.8 4.6 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Export Development Canada (EDC) Small and

Medium-sized Enterprise Loan and Guarantee

program 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Business Development Bank of Canada (BDC) Co-

Lending Program for Small and Medium-sized

Enterprises 0.9 02 10 44 00 0.8 1.7 0.0 22 0.0 0.5 2.1 0.0 0.0

Innovation Assistance Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Regional Relief and Recovery Fund 24 21 28 34 00 25 3.1 0.0 1.8 4.8 2.3 0.0 0.0 24

Provincial, Territorial or Municipal government

programs 235 176 264 451 204°F 231 39.9°¢ 2.4 223 28.3 252 171 8.9 28.0 ¢

Funding from philanthropic or mutual-aid sources 1.2 11 141 24 0.0 0.0 241 ¢ 0.0 0.0 0.5 25 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial institution® 5.7 1.3 96 135 0.0 5.7 6.1 0.8 8.5 0.9 6.4 6.3 5.8 7.7

Loan from family or friends 2.2 02 52 1.0 0.0 2.4 0.0 0.8 4.3 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 1.5

Other approved sources of funding or credit 0.7 02 08 27 88 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.7 0.0

No approved sources of funding or credit 36.4 |475 265 133 63.1°F 35.5 35.0 ¢ 87.2 353°F 419% 283 36.7 ¢ F F

1 =e.g., loan of up to $60,000 for eligible small businesses and non-profits

2 =e.g., term loan or line of credit

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0383-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 10 - Reasons business or organization did not access any funding or credit due to the COVID-19
pandemic, by business characteristics

For _which of the fqllm{ving reasons has this Employment Size Type Age of Business. Maiority Ownership
business or organization not accessed any Employment slze
funding or credit due to COVID-19? )
(Select all that apply) Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+( Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------
Funding or credit not needed 765 | 842 580F 745F B816°F 743 96.2 F 769 F F 94.1 90.0 F 815F
Waiting for approval or in process of applying 29 3.5 2.1 0.0 0.0 3.2 0.0 16.9 ¢ 0.0 1.9 0.0 10.0 1.3 0.0
Eligibility requirements 174 | 13.5F 271F 144F 184F 18.9 3.8 F F 0.0 10.5 8.5 F 0.0
Application requirements or complexity 0.7 0.4 15 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.3 0.8 0.0 0.7 0.0 27 0.0
Lack of awareness 6.9 35 145 144F 0.0 7.6 0.0 1.3 8.6 185F 1.3 1.4 1.3 185F
Terms and conditions’ 0.4 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 1.3 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 27 0.0
Public perception 0.5 0.0 0.7 00 184F 0.6 0.0 &5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 13 0.0
Other reasons 9.0 84 107 111 0.0 9.9 0.0 0.0 12.2F F 2.1 0.0 F 0.0

1 = e.g., interest rate, payment period

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0384-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



LIQUIDITY and DEBT

Table 11 - Liquidity and access to liquidity over the next three months, by business characteristics

Does this business or organization have the Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

cash or liquid assets required to operate for the

next three months? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ [ Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of busir

Yes, business or organization has the cash or

liquid assets required to operate 84.6 85.7 80.5 94.1 100.0 84.0 91.2 28.1°F 84.1 86.0 91.8 76.7 70.7F 89.5

No, business or organization does not have the

cash or liquid assets required to operate, but will

be able to acquire cash or liquid assets required 5 5 | g5 g9 10 00| 30 0.0 F 46 00 10 00 841 1.0

No, business or organization does not have the

cash or liquid assets required to operate, and will

not be able to acquire cash or liquid assets

required 0.4 07 02 00 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.6

No, business or organization does not have the

cash or liquid assets required to operate; unknown

if they will be able to acquire cash or liquid assets

required 3.2 29 46 00 00 3.5 0.0 F 45 2.8 0.0 74 157°F 0.0

Status on cash or liquid assets required, unknown 9.0 108 7.8 49 00 9.1 8.8 F 5.7 11.2 7.0 16.0 5.4 8.9

E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0385-01.

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 12 - Ability for the business or organization to take on more debt, by business characteristics

Does this business or organization have the Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownershi
ability to take on more debt? Total| 1-4 519 20-99 100+ [Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-
Can take on more debt 49.9 | 439 575 49.2 F 522 25.3 F 467°F 59.2F 495 37.7% 634F 310°F
Cannot take on more debt (select all that apply) 274 289 26.8 24.2 88 245 56.9 ¢ F 303F¢ 23.0% 267 33.6F 296°F F
Cannot take on more debt due to cash flow 375 |29.7F 48.0°F F 0.0 414F 28.5°F F 251F F 36.5F 145°F F 4.0
Cannot take on more debt due to a lack of
confidence or uncertainty in future sales 439 |66.7F 152 F 00 528F 0.0 F F F 39.2f 701%F 22 955
Cannot take on more debt because the request
would be turned down 11.2 | 13.2 6.2 21.7F 0.0 107 215F 25 6.9 9.3 16.1 12.5 0.0 45
Cannot take on more debt because it is too
difficult or time consuming to apply 14.8 | 151 17.8 0.0 0.0 17.8 0.0 0.0 9.8 9.0 226 8.0 0.0 0.0
Cannot take on more debt because the terms
and conditions' are unfavourable 10.6 63 192F 00 00 127 0.0 00 114 0.0 15.2 4.8 F 0.0
Cannot take on more debt due to the
business's or organization's credit rating 06 | 0.0 0.8 3.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cannot take on more debt due to other reasons 16.2 66 251F 355F 100.0 5.8 F F 5.7 41 222 3.6 F 0.0
Unknown 226 |272 158 26.6 F 232 17.8 F 230 17.8 23.8 286 F 70 322F
Does not need to take on more debt
1 = e.g,, interest rate, payment period Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

.. = not available for this specific reference period

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0386-01.

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



OUTSOURCING

Table 13 - Outsourcing of tasks, projects or short contracts to freelancers or gig workers by the business or
organization in the last 12 months, by business characteristics

In the last 12 months, has this business or
organization outsourced any tasks, projects or
short contracts to freelancers, "gig" workers or

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

other businesses or organizations? Total | 1-4 519 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Yes 18.6 |128 252 230 282°F% 175 33.3 F 242 22585 1241 17.3 275¢% 7.0

No 76.2 |83.0 70.0 687 F 77.3 60.6 ¢ F 733 751 % 819 781 711% 78.1°F

Unknown 51 | 42 48 84 F 52 6.1 F 2.5 2.4 6.0 46 14 149°F

Note: Examples of tasks, projects or short contracts might include delivery driving, cleaning,

translation, and web or graphic design.

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0387-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 14 - Business or organization usage of third-party digital platforms, applications or websites'to
outsource tasks, projects or short contracts in the last 12 months, by business characteristics

In the last 12 months, has this business or
organization used third-party digital platforms,
applications or websites' to outsource tasks,

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

projects, or short contracts? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
% of businesses --- .

Yes 5.6 1.8 7.0 114 00 5.9 0.0 0.0 12.3 4.8 0.0 25 140°F 0.0

No 944 | 982 93.0 88.6 100.0 94.1 100.0 1000 87.7 95.2 100.0 97.5 86.0° 100.0

Note: Only those businesses that outsourced tasks, projects or short contracts in Table 11,

were asked this question.
1 = e.g., UberEats (Does not include online job boards)
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0388-01.

TELEWORKING

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 15 - Percentage of workforce anticipated to continue to primarily telework once the COVID-19 pandemic

is over, by business characteristics

Once the COVID-19 pandemic is over, what Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
percentage of the workforce is anticipated to
continue to primarily telework? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ------------mmnnmmn
0% to less than 1% 63.5 |49.6 80.1 735 F 62.4 727F F 54.0 90.8 60.8 46.2 ¢ F 475F¢
1% to less than 10% 1.9 19 00 96 0.0 1.9 2.6 0.0 0.7 55 1.5 4.6 25 00
10% to less than 20% 5.1 48 47 6.6 [ 5.0 8.7 0.0 8.5 0.0 5.6 0.0 0.8 0.0
20% to less than 30% 3.6 07 67 64 0.0 3.4 8.4 2.1 6.0 0.0 3.6 21 19 54
30% to less than 40% 0.7 00 14 21 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.8 0.0 1.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 03
40% to less than 50% 0.4 08 00 00 0.0 0.1 6.2 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0
50% to less than 60% 3.6 64 04 08 116 3.8 14 1.9 0.3 0.8 6.9 0.9 F 42
60% to less than 70% 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00
70% to less than 80% 24 47 00 00 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 4.9 8.9 0.0 0.0
80% to less than 90% 0.4 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90% to less than 100% 0.5 00 12 00 0.0 0.5 0.0 74 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.0 29
100% 179 §311 43 1.0 F 19.3 0.0 F 28.6 ¢ 14 150 356° 0.0 F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0391-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



TELEWORKING, cont'd

Table 16 - Businesses or organizations anticipated to shrink office locations due to the workforce teleworking,

by business characteristics

Does this business or organization foresee Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

shrinking office locations because more of the

workforce is teleworking? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ [ Women Indig Immig
---- % of businesses ---- --

Yes 8.8 ]10.7 0.0 133 F 9.0 0.0 7.8 29 1725  124°F F 0.0 0.0

No 854 848 94.3 F F 85.0 100.0 F 93.2 828F 848F F 976 86.9F

Unknown 58 | 45 57 F 0.0 6.0 0.0 F 3.9 0.0 2.8 7.5 24 131°F

Note: Only the respondents in Table 15 that anticipated at least 1% of their workforce would

continue to primarily telework were asked this question.
E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0392-01.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

Table 17 - Future outlook over the next 12 months, by business characteristics

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Over the next 12 months, what is the future Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
outlook for this business or organization? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of busir

Very optimistic 271 |27.2 279 226 H 248 473 ¢ H 13.9 241 36.8 19.3 224F 1141
Somewhat optimistic 55.9 |53.0 56.8 67.4 F 57.1 50.0 ¢ F 721 404 ¢ 50.4 69.0F 751F 636°F
Somewhat pessimistic 70 § 90 55 24 00 7.5 0.0 7.7 21 23.0¢ 3.7 24 1.3 3.0
Very pessimistic 12 1 09 20 00 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 1.3 1.5 1.2 0.3 0.0 3.0
Unknown 88 |100 78 7.7 00 9.3 2.8 1.1 10.6 11.0 8.0 8.9 12  19.3F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0393-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 18 - Length of time businesses or organizations expect to continue to operate at its current level of
revenue and expenditures, by business characteristics

How long can this business or organization

continue to operate at its current level of Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership

revenue and expenditures before having to

consider the following options? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Consider laying off staff

Less than 1 month 0.2 02 02 00 00 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.6

1 month to less than 3 months 83 |102 69 42 00 8.9 0.0 18.0 ¢ 34 133 ¢ 8.1 3.6 F 3.2

3 months to less than 6 months 9.0 77 117 63 0.0 9.7 0.0 45 54 13.9 9.9 13.5 8.0 3.8

6 months to less than 12 months 3.7 21 60 30 00 3.9 1.3 0.8 5.7 0.0 4.2 55 2.6 13.8

12 months or more 48.7 |43.7 516 659 36.7F 46.4 91.2 F 58.5 56.7 F 432 324°F F F

Unknown 30.1 |36.1 236 206 63.3F 30.9 75 F 26.7 16.1 343 449F 286°F F

Consider closure or bankruptcy

Less than 1 month 0.1 00 02 00 00 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1 month to less than 3 months 0.1 02 00 00 00 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.6

3 months to less than 6 months 1.9 15 26 1.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 4.9 1.6 1.9 0.0 3.7

6 months to less than 12 months 3.3 51 1.0 29 0.0 3.5 0.0 2.4 15 2.0 5.0 0.0 F 0.6

12 months or more 53.9 | 53.8 50.2 69.0 F 51.6 84.4 F 49.2 ¢ 74.3 499 450°F 39.1°F F

Unknown 409 395 459 271 F 42.7 15.6 F 48.3 ¢ 18.8 43.4 53.1F F F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0394-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

n



SELECTED BUSINESS CHARACTERISTICS by NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY

CLASSIFICATION (NAICS)

The following NAICS subsectors and sectors are excluded from the industries total — 22: Utilities; 523990: All other financial investment activi-
ties; 55: Management of companies and enterprises; 611: Education services; 6214: Out-patient care centres; 6215: Medical and diagnostic
laboratories; 6219: Other ambulatory health care services; 622: Hospitals; 814: Private households; and 91: Public administration.

Table 19 (NAICS) - Business or organization selected expectations over the next three months, by Selected

NAICS Sectors

Over the next three months, how are each of Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation

the following expected to change for this All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and

business or organization? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Number of employees

- increase 17.8 5.1 10.6 14.9 122°F 2.8 F

- stay about the same 73.3 729 ¢ 6445 778 85.9 £ 92.0 F

- decrease 8.9 220F 250F 7.2 2.0 5.2 132 F

- not applicable 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Vacant positions

- increase 14.9 135F 124 19.9 0.0 0.0 F

- stay about the same 475 33.7F 429%  483F 273F 819F F

- decrease 3.8 13.1 0.0 45 112F 5.2 4.0

- not applicable 33.9 F 447%  272F F 129F 5.4

Sales of goods and services offered by the business or organization

- increase 17.9 186 17.3 17.0 2.2 0.0 26.2

- stay about the same 65.4 F 6165 727 85.8 £ F 67.5F

- decrease 15.1 257F 2115 103 120 F 6.3

- not applicable 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 129F 0.0

Selling price of goods and services offered by the business or organization

- increase 27.7 5.1 4165 331F 112°F 8.3 F

- stay about the same 68.0 86.8 584% 66.2°F 88.8 F F F

- decrease 2.2 8.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 3.4

- not applicable 21 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 129°F 0.0

Demand for products services offered by this business or organization

- increase 214 11.3 253% 177 123F 0.0 257 F

- stay about the same 66.9 80.7 £ 624F 818 85.7 ¢ 81.9 ¢ 67.5F

- decrease 11.3 8.0 123 F 0.4 2.0 18.1 ¢ 6.9

- not applicable 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Imports

- increase 14 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- stay about the same 12.9 17.0 ¢ 9.2 333F 2.0 3.1 3.9

- decrease 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- not applicable 85.7 83.0F 87.9 66.7 € 98.0 96.9 96.1

Exports

- increase 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

- stay about the same 71 8.0 29 5.8 2.0 0.0 3.9

- decrease 0.6 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.1 0.0

- not applicable 92.2 83.0F 971 93.4 98.0 96.9 96.1

Operating income

- increase 20.8 18.6 ¢ 19.3 10.7 135F 0.0 205 F

- stay about the same 62.4 F 5165 783 F F 721°F

- decrease 16.3 257 ¢ 2015 110 15.0 F 8.3 7.4

- not applicable 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 129°F 0.0

Operating expenses

- increase 375 186 F 549F  435F F F F

- stay about the same 57.3 725F 332F  565F F F F

- decrease 5.1 8.9 118F 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0

- not applicable 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Profitability

- increase 11.5 5.1 13.4 9.4 2.2 0.0 16.9 ¢

- stay about the same 61.8 734 F 5305 627°F 82.8F F 67.5F

- decrease 23.5 214°F 336°% 279F 15.0 F F 15.6

- not applicable 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 129°F 0.0

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0363-01.



Table 19 (NAICS) - Business or organization selected expectations over the next three months, by Selected

NAICS Sectors, continued

Over the next three months, how are each of Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
the following expected to change for this All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
business or organization? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Capital expenditures’

- increase 15.0 F 10.6 17.8 11.2F F 27.2F
- stay about the same 51.2 F 444F%  491F F F 62.9F
- decrease 7.7 8.9 211F 8.1 0.0 3.1 34

- not applicable 26.1 0.0 239% 251 F 18.1°F 6.5
Training expenditures

- increase 10.2 5.1 8.6 18.2 11.2F 10.8 43

- stay about the same 57.2 815°F¢ 508° 458F F F 82.4

- decrease 5.2 8.9 4.7 5.9 2.0 0.0 34

- not applicable 27.4 45 3585 301 F 18.1F 9.9

1 = e.g., machinery, equipment

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0363-01.

Table 20 (NAICS) - Length of time businesses or organizations expect to continue to operate at its current level
of revenue and expenditures, by Selected NAICS Sectors

How long can this business or organization

continue to operate at its current level of Mining, quarrying, Transportation  Information Accommodation
revenue and expenditures before having to All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
consider the following options? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses -----------------——-
Consider laying off staff
Less than 1 month 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
1 month to less than 3 months 8.3 F 118F 0.0 9.9 5.2 1.7
3 months to less than 6 months 9.0 0.0 1.1 123 11.2°F 0.0 11.9
6 months to less than 12 months 3.7 0.0 2.8 2.8 0.0 2.8 0.0
12 months or more 48.7 F 546%  470F 15.4 ¢ F F
Unknown 30.1 19.4 ¢ 296% 378F F F 304 F
Consider closure or bankruptcy
Less than 1 month 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
1 month to less than 3 months 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
3 months to less than 6 months 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.9 5.2 3.5
6 months to less than 12 months 3.3 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21
12 months or more 53.9 F 51.9% 387°F 14.3F 83.2 F
Unknown 40.9 F 481F  613F 757 ¢ 11.6 F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0394-01.

Table 21 (NAICS) - Plans to expand or restructure' business or acquire other businesses in the next 12 months,

by Selected NAICS Sectors

In the next 12 months, are there any plans to

expand or restructure1 this business, or Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
acquire or invest in other businesses? All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
(select all that apply) industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses -----------m-n-mmnn-
Expand current location of the business 3.1 0.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Expand business to other locations 3.0 0.0 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Restructure’ business 6.3 0.0 9.0 4.2 0.0 0.0 3.3
Acquire other businesses or franchises 23 0.0 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0 3.9
Invest in other businesses 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 116F 0.0 0.0
No plans 72.6 79.9°F 709%  704°F 88.4 ¢ 100.0 775F
Unknown plans 13.9 201 20.2 12.0 0.0 0.0 152°F

1 = Restructuring involves changing the financial, operational, legal or other structures of a business to make it more efficient or more profitable.

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0365-01.
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Table 22 (NAICS) - Plans to transfer, sell, or close business in the next 12 months, by Selected NAICS Sectors

Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
:" thefnext :Iz molnths,t:.re;here an);plans o All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
fansichiSeonc oS el sioUSiness industries extraction  Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Transfer to family members without money
changing hands 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to family members 0.9 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to employees 25 0.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to external parties 41 0.0 0.0 5.2 0.0 0.0 5.6
Close the businsess 0.5 8.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.0 0.0
No plans to transfer, sell or close the business in
the next year 80.9 F 88.1 69.4 £ 782F 81.3F 90.4
Unknown plans 11.2 6.9 9.2 254 F 218°F 117 F 4.0
E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0366-01.
Table 23 (NAICS) - Liquidity and access to liquidity over the next three months, by Selected NAICS Sectors
Does this business or organization have the Mining, quarrying, Transportation  Information  Accommodation
cash or liquid assets required to operate for the All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
next three months? industries extraction  Construction trade warehousing industries food services
-------------------- % of businesses -------=-===n=munmun
Yes, business or organization has the cash or
liquid assets required to operate 84.6 100.0 86.7 79.4 F 94.8 83.9
No, business or organization does not have the
cash or liquid assets required to operate, but will
be able to acquire cash or liquid assets required 2.8 0.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
No, business or organization does not have the
cash or liquid assets required to operate, and will
not be able to acquire cash or liquid assets
required 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5
No, business or organization does not have the
cash or liquid assets required to operate; unknown
if they will be able to acquire cash or liquid assets
required 3.2 0.0 0.0 4.0 F 5.2 10.8
Status of cash or liquid assets required, unknown 9.0 0.0 10.5 16.6 112 0.0 3.7
E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0385-01.
Table 24 - Ability for the business or organization to take on more debt, by Selected NAICS Sectors
Does this business or organization have the Mining, guarrying, . Transportation Inf(;)rmlatmnl Accommodation
ability to take on more debt? All and oil and gas Retail and andcu tu'ra and
: industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-
Can take on more debt 49.9 77.0F 53.6 © 51.0 ¢ 87.0 ¢ F F
Cannot take on more debt (select all that apply) 27.4 16.1 £ 29.3F 20.4 9.9 F 14.2
Cannot take on more debt due to cash flow 37.5 0.0 = 7 0.0 4.6 B
Cannot take on more debt due to a lack of
confidence or uncertainty in future sales 439 16.2 ¢ F 38 100.0 8.5 F
Cannot take on more debt because the request
would be turned down 11.2 0.0 0.0 21 0.0 F F
Cannot take on more debt because it is too
difficult or time consuming to apply 14.8 83.8°F 9.5 F 0.0 0.0 F
Cannot take on more debt because the terms
and conditions' are unfavourable 10.6 0.0 0.0 F 0.0 0.0 1.2
Cannot take on more debt due to the
business's or organization's credit rating 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cannot take on more debt due to other reasons 16.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 F 0.0
Unknown 226 6.9 3.1 8.5 245F

Does not need to take on more debt

171

28.6

1 = e.g., interest rate, payment period

.. = not available for this specific reference period

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0386-01.




Table 25 - Business or organization obstacles over the next three months, by Selected NAICS Sectors

Over the next three months, which of the

following are expected to be obstacles for this Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
business or organization? All and oil and gas Retail and  and cultural and
(select all that apply) industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Shortage of labour force 34.0 237F 2865 356F F F 69.1 F
Recruiting skilled employees 39.7 F 5695 379F F 10.8 F
Retaining skilled employees 245 207 F 3415 322F 212°F F F
Shortage of space or equipment 7.8 0.0 1.1 11.4 0.0 0.0 7.4
Rising cost of inputs’ 49.7 F 755  38.1°F F 8.0 93.6
Cost of personal protective equipment (PPE),
additional cleaning or implementing distancing
requirements 19.6 11.3 244F 258F 9.9 3.1 374F
Difficulty acquiring inputs’, products or supplies
domestically 25.8 F 462F% 401 9.9 0.0 6.2
Difficulty acquiring inputs1, products or supplies
from abroad 10.7 F 8.6 18.7 0.0 4.9 0.0
Maintaining inventory levels 15.8 F 371% 423F 0.0 F 3.1
Insufficient demand for goods or services offered 9.5 0.0 6.7 1.5 119°F 8.3 14.9
Fluctuations in consumer demand 25.4 222F 1185 231 234°F F F
Attracting new or returning customers 17.4 0.0 1185  16.1 122°F F 165 ¢
Cost of insurance 29.6 8.7 3505 230 F 8.0 F
Transportation costs 22.4 F 3065 346F F 8.3 31.1F
Obtaining financing 8.6 135F 14.6 4.0 135F 2.8 16.7 ¢
Government regulations 27.3 F 389F 253F F 3.1 F
Travel restrictions and travel bans 407 274°F 242  426F 254F 13.2 68.4
Increasing competition 19.9 5.1 448F 275F 212°F F 140F
Challenges related to exporting goods and services 1.0 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Maintaining sufficient cash flow or managing debt 22.7 135°F 3045 214 212F 5.2 201 F
Speed of internet connection 27.7 F 2555 296F 0.0 F 12.2
Intellectual property protection 2.5 0.0 5.8 9.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Other 1.5 8.9 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
None 13.8 28.0 © 55 7.0 13.0 £ F 0.0

1 = Aninput is an economic resource used in a firm's production process. e.g., labour, capital, energy and raw materials

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0364-01.

Table 26 - Outsourcing of tasks, projects or short contracts to freelancers or gig workers by the business or
organization in the last 12 months, by business characteristics

In the last 12 months, has this business or
organization outsourced any tasks, projects or

short contracts to freelancers, "gig" workers or Mining, quarrying, . Transportation ~ Information  Accommodation
other businesses or organizations? ) Al ; and oil and gas . Retail a!nd an_d cultu_ral land
industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of busir
Yes 18.6 26 46  229° 185 F 16.1 15
No 76.2 90.5 87.2  729° 81.5F 83.9 86.9 °
Unknown 5.1 6.9 8.2 4.2 0.0 0.0 11.6 ©

Note: Examples of tasks, projects or short contracts might include delivery driving, cleaning,

translation, and web or graphic design.
E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0387-01.

Table 27 - Business or organization usage of third-party digital platforms, applications or websites'to
outsource tasks, projects or short contracts in the last 12 months, by business characteristics

In the last 12 months, has this business or
organization used third-party digital platforms,

Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
applications or websites' to outsource tasks, All and oil and gas Retail and  and cultural and
projects, or short contracts? industries extraction Construction  trade warehousing industries food services

———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Yes 5.6 0.0 0.0 B 0.0 [~ 100.0
No 94.4 100.0 100.0 F 100.0 F 0.0

Note: Only those businesses that outsourced tasks, projects or short contracts in Table 11,

were asked this question.

1 = e.g., UberEats (Does not include online job boards)
F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0388-01.
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Table 28 - Percentage of workforce anticipated to continue to primarily telework once the COVID-19 pandemic

is over, by business characteristics

Once the COVID-19 pandemlt.: DO what Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information ~ Accommodation
percentage of the workforce is anticipated to i .

tinue to primarily tel 2 All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
continue to primartly telewor industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services

---- % of businesses ----

0% to less than 1% 63.5 76.1 ¢ 52.5° 87.8 87.0 F F
1% to less than 10% 1.9 0.0 1.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
10% to less than 20% 5.1 6.9 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 F
20% to less than 30% 3.6 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30% to less than 40% 0.7 0.0 3.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
40% to less than 50% 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 129F 0.0
50% to less than 60% 3.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.9 0.0
60% to less than 70% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70% to less than 80% 24 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
80% to less than 90% 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0
90% to less than 100% 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
100% 17.9 17.0 © 374°F 9.4 13.0 £ 5.2 0.0

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0391-01.

Table 29 - Businesses or organizations anticipated to shrink office locations due to the workforce teleworking,

by business characteristics

Does this business or organization foresee Mining, quarrying, Transportation  Information ~ Accommodation

shrinking office locations because more of the Al and oil and gas Retail and  and cultural and

workforce is teleworking? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
-------------------- % of businesses ---------n=mmmnmumnn

Yes 8.8 0.0 0.0 6.2 0.0 F 0.0

No 85.4 100.0 F 93.8 100.0 F F

Unknown 5.8 0.0 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 F

Note: Only the respondents in Table 28 that anticipated at least 1% of their workforce would
continue to primarily telework were asked this question.
F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0392-01.
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